

# No. 16-3145ag

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

GERARD PATRICK MATTHEWS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, United States Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals  
Agency No. A [REDACTED]

---

## **PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

David J. Zimmer  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Ave.  
Boston, MA 02210  
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com  
Tel.: 617.570.1192  
Fax.: 617.523.1231

William M. Jay  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
wjay@goodwinlaw.com  
Tel.: 202.346.4000  
Fax.: 202.346.4444

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
Seymour W. James, Jr., Attorney-in-  
Chief  
Hasan Shafiqullah, Attorney-in-Charge,  
Immigration Law Unit  
Ward J. Oliver, Supervising Attorney,  
Immigration Law Unit  
199 Water Street  
New York, NY 10038  
Tel.: 212.577.3300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 15, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. [REDACTED] .....	6
B. [REDACTED] .....	8
C. Based On His Child Endangerment Convictions, Matthews Is Charged As Removable For Being Convicted Of A “Crime Of Child Abuse, Child Neglect, Or Child Abandonment,” A Provision The BIA And Courts Have Struggled To Define. ....	9
D. The IJ Finds Matthews Removable But Grants Matthews Relief From Removal; The BIA Reverses; This Court Grants Matthews’s Petition For Review. ....	13
E. On Remand, The IJ Concludes That Public Lewdness Is Not A Crime Involving Moral Turpitude But Orders Matthews Removed Based On His Child Endangerment Convictions; The BIA Affirms. ....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The BIA’s Conclusion That Broad Child Endangerment Provisions Like New York’s Are Categorically Crimes Of Child “Abuse,” “Neglect,” Or “Abandonment” Conflicts With The Statute’s Text. ....	21

A.	The INA’s Text, Construed Using The Normal Tools Of Statutory Interpretation, Unambiguously Forecloses The BIA From Classifying An Endangerment Provision As Broad As New York’s As Abuse, Neglect, Or Abandonment. ....	22
1.	The Ordinary Meanings Of “Abuse,” “Neglect,” And “Abandonment” Exclude Endangerment. ....	23
2.	The INA’s Structure Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend To Make Standard Endangerment Provisions Removable Offenses. ....	26
3.	Most State Criminal Codes In 1996 Did Not Classify Endangerment As Abuse, Neglect, Or Abandonment. ....	27
4.	A Related INA Provision Suggests That Congress Did Not Use Abuse Or Neglect To Encompass Endangerment. ....	34
5.	Read Using The Normal Tools Of Statutory Interpretation, The INA Unambiguously Forecloses The BIA’s Classification Of New York’s Endangerment Provision As A Categorical Crime Of Child Abuse, Child Neglect, Or Child Abandonment. ....	36
B.	This Court’s Decision In <i>Florez</i> Is No Longer Binding Because It Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Esquivel-Quintana</i> . ....	37
II.	Even If The BIA’s Classification Of Endangerment Generally As A Crime Of Child Abuse Is Consistent With The Statute, The BIA Erred In Holding That New York’s Endangerment Provision Is Categorically A Crime Of Child Abuse. ....	41
A.	The BIA Legally Erred In Determining The Scope Of New York’s Endangerment Statute. ....	43
1.	The BIA Misapplied The “Realistic Probability” Inquiry By Considering Only Reported Decisions. ....	44
2.	Even Considering Only Reported Decisions, The BIA Misstated The Scope Of New York’s Endangerment Provision. ....	50

B.    The BIA Could Not Reasonably Conclude That New York’s Child Endangerment Provision, Correctly Understood, Is Categorically A Crime Of Child Abuse. ....	52
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE- STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akinsade v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 39
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Group Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	37, 39
<i>Matter of Esquivel-Quintana</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 469 (BIA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	47
<i>Guzman v. Holder</i> , 340 F. App'x 679 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islam v. Gonzales</i> , 469 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	53
<i>Martinez v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 413 F. App'x 163 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	19, 31, 53

*Matter of Mendoza Osorio*,  
 26 I. & N. Dec. 703 (BIA 2016) .....*passim*

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....9, 18, 46, 49

*Nwozuzu v. Holder*,  
 726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013) .....53

*People v. Alvarez*,  
 860 N.Y.S.2d 745 (Crim. Ct. 2008).....2, 41, 44, 51

*People v. Cardona*,  
 973 N.Y.S.2d 915 (Crim. Ct. 2013).....41

*People v. Eury*,  
 7 N.Y.S.3d 244 (Crim. Ct. 2015).....45

*People v. Gulab*,  
 886 N.Y.S.2d 68 (Crim. Ct. 2009).....45, 50, 51, 54

*People v. Johnson*,  
 95 N.Y.2d 368 (2000) .....37, 41

*People v. Reyes*,  
 872 N.Y.S.2d 692 (Crim. Ct. 2008).....*passim*

*Pierre v. Holder*,  
 588 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2009) .....19

*Richards v. Sessions*,  
 \_\_\_ F. App’x \_\_\_, 2017 WL 4607232 (2d Cir. Oct. 16, 2017).....40

*Matter of Sanchez-Lopez*,  
 26 I. & N. Dec. 71 (BIA 2012) .....27

*Matter of Soram*,  
 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010) .....*passim*

*United States v. Beardsley*,  
 691 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2012) .....8

<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	48
<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008) .....	10, 53
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	37
<b>Federal Statutes and Regulations</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1184 .....	33, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(1) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(3)(A) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(3)(B) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1184(r)(1) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1184(r)(5)(B) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	26, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D) .....	26, 56

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 13031(c)(1).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	27
34 U.S.C. § 40104.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 5119c .....	35
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) .....	20, 25, 35, 39
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 .....	34
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b) .....	5
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 13A-13-6 (1996) .....	28
Alaska Stat. 11.51.100 (1996).....	28
Ariz Rev. Stat. § 13-3623 (1996).....	28, 32
Ark. Code Ann § 5-27-204 (1996).....	28, 32
Cal. Pen. Code § 273a(b) (1996) .....	28, 32
Cal. Veh. Code § 15620 .....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-401(1) (1996) .....	28, 32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-21 (1996).....	28, 32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-21a.....	30

D.C. Code § 22-1101 (1996).....28, 32

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11 § 1102(a)(1)(a) (1996) .....28, 32

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.6135 .....30

Fla Stat. Ann. § 827.03(b)(2) .....30

Ga. Code § 16-5-70 (1996) .....28

HRS § 709-904 (1996).....28, 32

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1501(2) (1996) .....28, 32

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1501(3) .....30

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-21.6 (1996).....28, 32

Ind. Code Ann. § 35-46-1-4(a) (1996).....28, 32

Iowa Code § 726.6 (1996) .....28, 32

K.S.A. 21-3608 (1996).....28, 32

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 530.060 (1996) .....28

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:295.3.....30

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 13L.....30

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-602.1 .....30

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-601.1 .....30

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 554 (1996) .....28, 32

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.135a.....30

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.136b(7)(b) .....30

Minn. Stat. § 609.378(b) (1996) .....28, 32

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 568.050 (1996).....28, 32

Mont. Code Ann. 45-5-622 (1996) .....28, 32

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-318.2 (1996) .....28, 33

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 639:3 (1996) .....28, 33

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4 (1996) .....28

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-6-1(C) (1996) .....28, 32

N.Y. Penal Law § 65.05(1) .....42

N.Y. Penal Law § 245.00.....8

N.Y. Penal Law § 260.10(1) .....*passim*

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-707 (1996) .....28, 32

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 200.508 (1996).....28

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.22(A) (1996) .....28, 33

Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 852.1 (1996).....28

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.545 (1996) .....28, 32

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. 4304 (1996) .....28, 33

S.C. Code § 20-7-50 (1996).....28, 32

Tenn Code Ann § 39-15-401(c) (1996) .....28

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.041(c) (1996).....28, 33

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-109.1.....30

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-112.5.....30

Va. Code § 18.2-371 (1996) .....28, 33

Va. Code § 16.1-228 (1996) .....28, 33

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 1304 (1996) .....28, 32

Wash. Rev. Code 9A.42.030 (1996) .....28

W.V. Code § 61-8D-4(e) (1996).....28

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-403(a)(ii) (1996).....28, 33

**Other Authorities**

B. Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage* (2d ed. 1995).....24

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990).....24, 25, 30

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009).....25, 30

Merriam-Webster’s *Dictionary of Law* (1996).....23, 24

Immigrant Defense Project, *New York State Data on Child Endangerment Arrests and Prosecutions*, <https://www.immdefense.org/new-york-state-data-child-endangerment-arrests-prosecutions/> .....42, 44, 55, 56

KJ Dell’Antonia, *Home Alone? Don’t Tell the Neighbors*, N.Y. Times Motherlode, June 28, 2012, <http://parenting.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/06/28/home-alone-dont-tell-the-neighbors/> .....54

Lenore Skenazy, *Napping Child Left in Car While Parents Run Quick Errand, Everyone Loses Their Minds*, Hit & Run Blog, Dec. 14, 2016, <http://reason.com/blog/2016/12/14/napping-child-left-in-car-while-parents>.....45

Lucy Denyer, *It’s fine to leave your child in the car – as long as the window’s down*, The Telegraph (March 14, 2016),.....46

United States Census Bureau QuickFacts, <http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045215/36081,36047,36005,00> (last visited November 15, 2017) .....55
